TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This is to certify that

Qct. 8. 1908.

eacher.

113

BRIEF.

Application of

Mr. Young Charles FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

nora ground

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

POST OFFICE ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Term of enrollment, (5) years

Application for Enrollment in a Nonreservation School.

(For a child not enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of t	he United States assuming	the care, education,	and maintenance in
the United States Indian School a	t barlis	le.	\mathcal{O}_{a} of
	ud, (female, I,	down of to	harle
	O., State of New 1	//	voluntarily consent
and agree to her enrollm	ent in said school for a per	riod of yea	rs, and also obligate
and bind myself to abide by all th	ne rules and regulations for		
I further say that the said ch	ild was born at Touaux	uda Reservation	n M. 12, 189
	der ground is		
Tribe located at	Agency; that he left t	he tribe about	approximate date,)
that the mother, Office (Name.)		a sull Indian of	the Seneca
Tribe located at.	Agency, and left the t	ribe about	; that
the said child was born and reared			
he has attended the following so			
NAME OF SCHOOL-PUBLIC, GOVERNMENT, OR MISSION.	LOCATED AT-	DATE OF DATE OF ENROLLMENT. DISCHARGE.	CAUSE OF DISCHARGE. GRADE.
Thomas Orphan	Versailles	to quandian	sore 3rd
(July 10)	1 cew grave		Mothers
			Illness
This eighthday of	stober 1908		
Two witnesses:			
Samson) andr	4	(Parent guardian, or	erile
J. M. Hent		01	No. 11.
(Note. – Every blank in this application mus by mark or otherwise, must be attested by two witn	t be properly filled out by the applicant, i esses.)	P. O., User in his own handwriting, if poss	sible. The signature, whether
1	AFFIDAVIT.		
I, Juny Charle above application are true.	J. do hereby	swear that the stat	ements made in the
above application are true.	N	PP	0
	(Signature	of applicant.) (Parent, s	guardian, or next of kin.)
Sworn to and subscribed before	re me this sight day of	Detober	, 190 8
	aslo	wee & Sto	ines
(Note.—This application and affidavit must l living; if the parents are dead, by the guardian or ne		ed to administer (at) s by the	her problems

Certificate of Physician. Frank a Heling M. J., a practicing physician of Areron , do hereby certify that I have carefully examined how Ground the child named in this application, and find that will is in proper physical condition to attend school, and is not afflicted with tuberculosis or other disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils. , 190 8 Gall, Helwig , M. D. This I day of Cel Vouchers of Disinterested Persons. VOUCHER No. 1. I, Africult , a Supt of Indian Dehools, of Jonananda Reservation, do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with young Charles who makes the foregoing application; that I believe his statements therein are true; that I am acquainted with Mora Ground; that S he is known and recognized in the community in which she lives as an Indian; that in my opinion She can not receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that her Capable of schooling that She cannot obtain in the reservation Schools This 9 day of Oct Haluffent VOUCHER No. 2. I. C. C. Parker, a Justice of the Peace of Alfron N. Y., do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with Horng Charles, who makes the foregoing application; that I believe his statements therein are true; that I am acquainted with horse fround; that She is known and recognized in the community in which She lives as an Indian; and that in my opinion She cannot receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that her Moother is dead and she has no This 13th day of Cetaber, 190 8

Certificate of School Physician.

I hereby certify that on (As soon after arrival as possible.	, I made a careful examination
of the physical condition of	, the child named in the fore-
going application, and found to be	
I therefore recommend that the said child be	
This day of , 190	
	School Physician.

INDORSEMENT.

A child showing one-sixteenth or less Indian blood, whose parents live on an Indian reservation, Indian fashion, who, if debarred from the Government schools, could not obtain an education, may be permitted in the reservation day and boarding schools, but it is preferable that it be not transferred to a nonreservation school, without permission from the Office. Children showing one-eighth or less Indian blood, whose parents do not live on an Indian reservation, whose home is among white people where there are churches and schools, who are presumed to have adopted the white man's manners and customs, and are to all intents and purposes white people, are debarred from enrollment in the Government nonreservation and reservation schools. Superintendents, in all cases where doubt exists as to the degree of Indian blood of a child proposed for transfer, should fully satisfy themselves of the facts by affidavits from reliable persons, which affidavits must be kept on file at the school.

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any other non-reservation school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superintendents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

A pupil dismissed from school for cause must not be enrolled in any other school without the permission of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs. Full facts must be submitted with each request.

CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF STUDENT D Jonawai une 24, 1913 nov. 6, 1908 THE SHAW-WALKER CO., MUD"EGON-CHICAGO 33877 Thos Orphan Versailles, n. y. 3 rd Grade entered at Carlisle, 2nd Grade at date of Discharge, Trade or Industry, Ohnreh nethodist miles to sch

Detre reach. good PHYSICAL RECORD, CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL. NAME OF PUPIL GROUND, NOTO, DATE 3/23 1969 AGE 14 YEARS | NEW | STUDENT. TRIBE ANNUAL STATE MAY DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD July blood INSPECTION Govd development-Sumewhat Mat chested. PALPANTION Churmal PERCUSSION (hurmal RESONANCE MATERIAL (RESP. MURMUR MOUNTAL HEART SOUNDS hormal accaleratedla though nervousing MENSURATION {INSP. 3042

RESPIRATION & PULSE 96 Churburg)

EXP. 28 RESPIRATION & 4 PULSE 96 Churburg) TEMPERATURE 9 5 degs. HEIGHT 5 FT. IN. WEIGHT 9312 LBS. VISION 10/3 0 VACCINATION 121/0 P FAMILY HISTORY: Condition of Health. Dead. Cause of death. yes Consumption BROTHERS Consumption Consumplion gives history of blood spitting - has cough HEMARKS: artended morthers last illners. Had cough at that time of harmoptoper. Has had cough my since themapuper then I too vital ockasions since she came here (over)

PHYSICAL RECORD, CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL. NAME OF PUPIL Tround, Nova DATE 7/8 1908 AGE 4 YEARS NEW STUDENT. TRIBE LINIC & STATE NO. DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD Full blood
INSPECTION Tair development PALPATITION Normal PERCUSSION Plight impairment of resonance oner left aprix. AUSCULTATION (RESP. MURMUR Creased in april) Mensuration {Insp. 30/4 Respiration 24 Pulse 84 TEMPERATURE 98 degs. Height 5 FT IN. Weight 8 LBS.
VISION /30 VACCINATION /21/08 FAMILY HISTORY: Condition of Health. Cause of death. Haemoptyses ges Consumption. 3 Consumption. 4 Consumption. Convalescent from measles, altended mothers last ellness, Had couly at that time + harmoptipes. Has had cough ever REMARKS: She carried here. Has cough and grayish yellow sputure. Detre Reaction- good (over)

Okron. n.y. July 3, 1919. 113 blear to Friedman: I shall now take the greatest of Pleasure in writing afew lines to you to let you know that I am very well and I hope that you are all the same and also to let you know that I am sofe at home

and am now enjoyed myself with my sister and I hope that you are Just as hoppy as I am I do not know What else to say so I shall now could to close my letter with my bust regards

and I wish to hear from you. I am as ever your friend. nova Ground Erie Co. aferon. Mid.

REPORT OF Nora Ground pupil of Carlisle Indian
School, who went apr. 10-12 to live with mrs. R. K. Ranlings.
of Part We basit Coeil Cu
Md. Part Desposit or Railroad Station
Conduct Excellent
Health Good:
Ability Good
Cleanliness heat and clean.
Economy
Situation of Room 2d floor - 1 window
Condition of Room
Condition of Clothing Lord.
Wages 74 per mo.
Are careful accounts kept by patron?
Are careful accounts kept by pupil?
Number of days at school
Distance to school / mule
Grade or quality of school Country School.
Name and address of teacher
Qualifications of teacher
In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? Norm 4/2
In what grade is pupil at present?
Attends what church and Sunday school? Veskyteran
Distance to church 2/2 miles. Fandly drive
Is there a Catholic church in locality? The - One in Running Sun. 4 his.
Who compose patron's family? Mr Mrs Panlings - Jugung nomen doughtes
What other help is employed? Walker tref. 2 fynning men sonh.
Locality of home Country - Farm
Home life and environments Very good; happy
Trade at school
Nature of work
Pupil's age / Experience + Wit experience

Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent's estimate of place, people, and pupil:

This blank is issued so that the school authorities may keep in touch with the health of the pupil. The patron is requested to fill this blank out on the first of MAY, JULY, SEPTEMBER, NOVEMBER, JANUARY, and MARCH, and send it to the school with the outing report for the month.

Patron's name and address Mrs. R. H. Rawlings, Port Defe
Pupil's name hora bround
General health of the pupil. Isood:
Has pupil been ill the past two months? No. Hada cold
Name of disease
Name and address of the physician in attendance
Does the pupil have a cough?
For how long has he had it?
Give the pupil's weight 106
Has the pupil any trouble with the eyes? \(\sum_{\infty} \).
Are the eyelids inflamed?
Remarks:
Date

This blank is issued so that the school authorities may keep in touch with the health of the pupil. The patron is requested to fill this blank out on the first of MAY, JULY, SEPTEMBER, NOVEMBER, JANUARY, and MARCH, and send it to the school with the outing report for the month.

Dehose
Patron's name and address Mrs. R. K. Rawlings, Port md
Pupil's name Yora Israud
General health of the pupil generally good-
Has pupil been ill the past two months? No, with exception of cole
Name of disease
Name and address of the physician in attendance
Does the pupil have a cough? Yes,
For how long has he had it? At sceler
Give the pupil's weight
Has the pupil any trouble with the eyes?
Are the eyelids inflamed?
Remarks: The cough 9 Hink is from
eold, as a sumber of children
at school have colds.
*

In cases of serious illness, notify the school at once and have the physician in attendance send in a written report of the case.

This blank is issued so that the school authorities may keep in touch with the health of the pupil. The patron is requested to fill this blank out on the first of MAY, JULY, SEPTEMBER, NOVEMBER, JANUARY, and MARCH, and send it to the school with the outing report for the month.

Patron's name and address Mrs. a. H. Cawlings - Out Depos
Pupil's name Nova Ground
2
General health of the pupil 450
Has pupil been ill the past two months? suffers occasionall
Name of disease Neuralgie
Name and address of the physician in attendance
Does the pupil have a cough?
For how long has he had it?
Give the pupil's weight 1/0 lb.
Has the pupil any trouble with the eyes?
Are the eyelids inflamed?
Remarks: Suffers with neuralgie
this from the teeth-
will see the Sentist and
have their attended to
as advised by you.
Date Sept. 31, 1912 Date Sept. 31, 1912

This blank is issued so that the school authorities may keep in touch with the health of the pupil. The patron is requested to fill this blank out on the first of MAY, JULY, SEPTEMBER, NOVEMBER, JANUARY, and MARCH, and send it to the school with the outing report for the month.

Patron's name and address Mrs. R. H. Rawlinge, Port- Deposid- Md.
Pupil's name Nova Isround
General health of the pupil Good
Has pupil been ill the past two months? a cold in Dec
Name of disease Cold
Name and address of the physician in attendance
Does the pupil have a cough?
For how long has he had it?
Give the pupil's weight 10
Has the pupil any trouble with the eyes?
Are the eyelids inflamed?
Remarks:
Date January 3.0, 19/3. In cases of serious illness, notify the school at once and have the physician in attendance send in a written report of the case.

	port Deposit, Maryland, Jan Hora Grand To E. S. BOULE, D. D. S.,	Air root of.
1912 Oct 5 " 8 " 12 " 25 " 30 " 30 " 4 " 6 " 9	Levitalizary Herne "I have felling "I Camalgane " "I Camalgane " "I Camalgane "	#300 200 200 300 100 200 100 100 100 100 100

11/3

June 20th, 1918.

May Alane Company

Akron, New York.

My dear Simi

regarding the time when Hora Ground may be empeted to arrive at her hore, I will advise that the can leave here on fuesday evening of next week. Transportation to seron will be procured for her use and she should arrive there on Fednesday morning, June the 25th.

rives at home and to let me hear later in the summer when her return to Carlisle is to be arranged for.

Very truly yours,

Harry.

Superintendent.

Carbon copy to Mr. Young Charles.

June # 10 1913

my Dear friend. I will drop you a few line to you to day. abought hora. I like to have her to Come home for this school Out fust to veret if you flease and som as the School stert and I will send her Back. I like to see her bad now. well you Pleas. this will be all I ask you and write back soom at Bason h.y. from your truly

alex Ground.

JM. Friedman Sileane note insufficient funds Whin

MAY 20 1913

Feposit MM Jany. 2 mg /9/3 nous a Friedman Carlyla Pr-From Sir! I am emboring bill for services sendent from Ground Mrs. Nobb. Rawlings gustell bill seut A you Jours Frilg E. SBoyle on Elkin.

Tiposit MM May 17-19/3 hases a Frishman Carlyle Pr Teur Sir! Ann live ago I such a bill for servicio medend an Indian grid who war in The employ of Nobeth Mawling, I have not I received any mfly to same. Their your al-ly give the matter your al-tention + oblig's Gruns Fruly E. SBoyle aut of bill 2000

Hay 24, 1913.

E. S. Boyd,

Port Deposit, Md.

bear Sir:

I have your bill of \$20.00 against Nora Ground, one of our Indian girls, for professional services and in reply will say that Nora does not have one-half that amount in bank here to pay the bill. We have no fund from which to draw to pay such bills so the pupils have to pay for such services. Nora is earning only \$4.00 a month and a bill such as the one you rendered seems exorbitant to charge one of such small earning capacity. If your bill were smaller you would stend a better chance of setting your pay sooner. Under the circumstances it will be impossible to pay this bill until the girl has earned the money.

Very respectfully,

LaF.

Superintendent.

3877

Mr. Friedman;

This bill is for dental work of Nora

Ground, a pupil without money.

Mrs. LaFlesche advises that the ENE charges were excessive and hence the letter attached.

Shall the vouchers be prepared for the settlement from official funds to be transmitted for approval to Indian Office.

Respectfully

Chief Clerk.

.c matter through e Ar

10

January 15, 1914.

Dr. E. S. Boyle. Port Deposit, Md.

Dear Sir:

In reference to your letter of the first instant enclosing bill for services rendered Nora Ground, I have to advise that you furnish me an itemized statement covering the \$20.00 charged. This will be enumerated on the attached voucher, which please certify to as to the correctness of the same.

Very respectfully,

SJN: SR

Superintendent.

Port Deposit, Md. Juny / 1914 strill Erlly TO E. S. BOYLE, D. D. S., DR. ental Some & none Ground \$2000 Received Payment ,.

Jany. 1 th 1914 a Fridman Suph. Industrial College Cartyle Pr I enclose bril for services undered non Ground while in the ouring of Mrs. Rushings you lun Topen exception A This bill. I disin to say The auch is a just on and that mos Mulings was informed as I what The work would cost be. for it was down. now sir I trush you will gin This mather your attention and our in any further trouble in collecting some

Fost Aspool Ims My 26-1913 m. M. Friedman ! Duft 3877 Carlisle Pa Hear Sir! I han just received your letter and by to state That There is nothing ex wibitaich about my bill for services mulend From Ground. The work was arranged for by mrs. Nott. Rawlings who had am understanding as to what The bul would be. Some of her Teeth were in a viry bad condition and organish a growth deal of Tratement for which I mult but a very morninal charge Statement which I such you the first of The year and bour in mind I the fact That The gril or-ceind find class comme I Their

you will ruly the injustion you lear down um by accusing me of bring exorbitant in my ochanger. That is if you Suron The difference Ibetion first class dintisty and The Cheop Lind. Trusting this explanation may entighter your you to take a different view of it I am Very respect fully E. & Boyle

NAME NO	ra E	Ground,		Sex { Male.
Tribe { Full }	Lewer	al. State New y	wik.	May, 14, 1912
Age	y	ears Respiration Ross	nal c	ondition of, Eyes QR
Height 5	tt. 1 1/2	0	5	Ears Ok
Weight	0	lbs. Rensuration Exp. 3	/	Throat Enlarge Son
Temperature	9835	Vaccination Yes,	*****	Cervical glands Slightly
Pulse	20	Vision		Skin Of muning
Inspection	200			
Palpation	O.C.			
Percussion	O.K.,			
Auscultation	0 K,			
Heart	DR.			
(Menstruation)	nos	mal		
		FAMILY HISTOR	Y.	
	LIVING.	CONDITION OF HEALTH,	DEAD.	CAUSE OF DEATH.
Father	yes	Good		
Mother	<u> </u>		yes	Unknown
Brothers			<i>5</i>	Childhoad
(3	Infancy
Sisters				
Personal history	me	asles	*****	

Present condition				
			¥.13.	Fralie, M. D.

This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools. It should accompany the pupils' transfer blanks.

CASE	RECO	RD.	5-3	54.

		Vame		
Age	$Sex \begin{cases} Male. \\ Female. \end{cases}$	Tribe ${Full \choose l}$	Residence	
(On,	19)			

DATE.			SYMPTOMS.	TREATMENT.	DIAGNOSIS.	REMARKS.
19	T.	Р.	R.			History, progress, and terminatio of the disease.
	National St.					
22.22 22.22						

	PATER!	222201			-	
	TARRE.					
		-14-4-14				
*****		-			*********************	
	252225					
	2000000	4.3333				6

												3874
NAME.		1		TRI	IBE.			PARE	ENT OR GUA	RDIAN.		
nor	al	Gros	und.		des	rec	al			1		01
DATE ENROLLED.			TERM.		,	A	GE.	НОМ	E ADDRESS	4	M	a Charles
nov.	6	190	8. 9	ive	1400	ers	16			8	ah	Tron n. 4. SPECIAL REMARKS.
DATE OF RECORD	ACA	DEMIC DEPA	DOTE BALTZ BATTE	INDUSTRIAL DEPARTMENT. Shop. Ability. Conduct. Gen. Jd. V. Jd. D.R. "" Stn. 9. Ex,			DORMITORY.			OUT	ring	SPECIAL REMARKS.
DATE OF RECORD	ROOM NO.	Scholarship	Conduct.	Shop.	Ability.	Conduct.	Room No.	Neatness	Conduct,	Ability. Condu		0
Jun. 10	.3	good.	good	Leve.	gd	v. yd	-20	you	1 2.40	6		
Jul. 70	3	Good	Good	D.R.	11	24		Fair	- 54			
Jan. 11	4	Poor	Good	+6	7	11		4	V.9			No.
Jan !!! July !! 10 dc! 11.	3 4 (Coon	Total.	0	A	0		^ _				
10 ac. 11.				Sen.	9.	Ox,		2.9.	Ox,			
				-								
					1.50							
					Tes-m-							

Name of Student Nora Fround Home Address Houng Charles, abron, Tribe Seneca Age at Entrance /4 Date of Entrance // -6-08 Shop Patron R. R. Station Recommended by OUTING RECORD - CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL No. 4 Home Address Houng Charles, abron, Tribe Seneca No. 4 Days in School R. R. Station Conduct Grade in														
Name of Student / Cora fround H	ome Address	Ho	un	ng C	ha	ile	es, C	llo	200	y Tr	ibe C	res	rec	d
Age at Entrance // -6-08 Shop	*	OAN.	FEB.	MAR:	APR.	MAY	-JUNE-	JULY	-AUG	SEPT.	OCT.	NOV.	DEC.	TOTAL OR AVERAGE
Patron R. Rawlings Locality	Days in School	1	0	1	16		12			9	3		0	
Part Deposit, Md.	Conduct										y		y	
School	Ability										4		y	
Grade of Home Church	Health										y		9	
Date of 4-16-12 Date Returned 4-9-13 Wages	Earnings												4.	
					8	19	15-	20	15					
		H.	4	y	H	4	y	8	2.9					
		4	11	4	N	4	4	y	JI CI					
		l	11	y	y	y'	9	H	(r					
		U.	11.	14.										
			7	7										

'Y AND E'' ROCH.

NAME AT CARLISLE

REPORT AFTER LEAVING CARLISLE

563757 3**M-2-**11

nova Fround

PRESENT NAME											
DATE	INFORMATION THROUGH	ADDRESS	OCCUPATION	ITEMS OF INTEREST	GRADE						
				*							